(₱50,000.00), or both, regardless of other imposable penalties, accessory or otherwise, 
or of the civil liability arising therefrom. In off enses involving damage to property 
through criminal negligence under Article 365 of the Revised Penal Code, this Rule shall 
govern where the imposable fi ne does not exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand Pesos 
(₱150,000.00).

If the prescribed penalty consists of imprisonment and/or a fi ne, the prescribed imprisonment 
shall be the basis for determining the applicable procedure. 

All other cases not included herein shall be governed by the regular rules of procedure.

[...]

imposable penalties, accessory or otherwise, 
or of the civil liability arising therefrom. 
In off enses involving damage to property 
through criminal negligence under Article 
365 of the Revised Penal Code, this Rule 
shall govern where the imposable fi ne does 
not exceed One Hundred Fifty Thousand 
Pesos (₱150,000.00).

If the prescribed penalty consists of 
imprisonment and/or a fi ne, the prescribed 
imprisonment shall be the basis for determining 
the applicable procedure.

All other cases not included herein shall be 
governed by the regular rules of procedure.